

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**v.**

**BRUNO JOSEPH CUA**

**Criminal Action No. 21-00107 (RDM)**

**Honorable Randolph D. Moss**

**Trial: February 13, 2023**

**BRUNO CUA'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT THREE  
OF THE SECOND SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
FOR A PRETRIAL DETERMINATION REGARDING 18 U.S.C. § 111(a)**

Jonathan Jeffress (D.C. Bar No. 479074)  
William E. Zapf (D.C. Bar No. 987213)  
KaiserDillon PLLC  
1099 14th Street NW  
8th Floor West  
Washington, DC 20005  
T: (202) 640-2850  
F: (202) 280-1034  
jjeffress@kaiserdillon.com  
wzapf@kaiserdillon.com

*Attorneys for Bruno Joseph Cua*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....2

I. The Structure and History of Section 111(a).....2

II. Count Three of the Second Superseding Indictment .....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Standard for a Rule 12(b) motion to dismiss an indictment.....5

II. Count Three should be dismissed for failure to state an offense and for failure to fairly inform Mr. Cua of the offense with which he is charged because it does not sufficiently allege that, in resisting, opposing, intimidating, and interfering with Officer G.L., he assaulted him, a required element under any variation of section 111(a). .....6

A. An assault is a required element of any offense under 18 U.S.C. § 111(a).....6

1. The plain meaning of the language of the statute, its structure, its legislative history and persuasive authority all support an interpretation of section 111(a) that requires assaultive conduct. ....6

2. The rule of lenity would require a construction in Mr. Cua’s favor that would require an assault to be convicted of violating section 111(a). ..... 16

B. Count Three of the Second Superseding Indictment should be dismissed because it fails to state an offense and to allege assault in a way that fairly informs Mr. Cua that an assault is a required element to convict Mr. Cua of an offense under section 111(a). ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Hamling v. United States*, 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....6

*Harris v. United States*, 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....6

*Moskal v. United States*, 498 U.S. 103 (1990)..... 11

*Russell v. United States*, 369 U.S. 749 (1962)..... 17

*United States v. Batchelder*, 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....8

*United States v. Briley*, 770 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 14

*United States v. Chapman*, 528 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2008) .....passim

*United States v. Chestaro*, 197 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 10, 14, 15

*United States v. Conlon*, 628 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 18

*United States v. Davis*, 690 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 10, 15

*United States v. Gagnon*, 553 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 11, 13, 16

*United States v. Granderson*, 511 U.S. 39 (1994)..... 17

*United States v. Harmon*, 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 17

*United States v. Hathaway*, 318 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003) .....passim

*United States v. Kendall*, 876 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 10

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) ..... 11

*United States v. Saffarinia*, 424 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 17

*United States v. Santos*, 553 U.S. 507 (2008) ..... 17

*United States v. Stands Alone*, 11 F.4th 532 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 11, 14, 15

*United States v. Turley*, 352 U.S. 407 (1957)..... 13

*United States v. Vallery*, 437 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2006).....passim

*United States v. Walsh*, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....5

*United States v. Williams*, 602 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 13

*United States v. Wolfname*, 835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016).....4, 9, 10

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 111 .....passim  
18 U.S.C. § 111 (2007).....2  
18 U.S.C. § 1114 .....2  
18 U.S.C. § 113 .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

153 Cong. Rec. S15789-90 (Dec. 17, 2007).....3, 10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 .....5  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 .....5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....6
